The genesis of this case relates to proceedings initiated by the second
respondent under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instrument Act, 1881 (NI
Act) for the alleged return of the two cheques issued by the mother of the
petitioner  herein for a sum of Rs.7,00,000/-  (Rupees Seven Lakhs) and
Rs.5,00,240/-  (Rupees Five Lakhs Two Hundred Forty),  which cheques
came  to  be  dishonored  which  culminated  in  conviction  and  sentence.
Being aggrieved by the same, an appeal has been preferred and the same is
pending.
4. Though, this Court does not appreciate the conduct of the petitioner,
inasmuch as her counsel having been changed on more than six occasions,